

HEK 64159-0

64159-0

Appeal No. 64159-0-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I**

CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA N.A.

Respondent

V.

TIM P RYAN

Appellant

APPEAL FROM KING CASE NO. 09-2-01355-4

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

CITIBANK SOUTH DAKOTA N.A.
c/o Suttell & Hammer, P.S.
1450-114th Ave SE, #240
Conifer Bldg.
Bellevue, WA 98004
425-455-8220
888-788-8355
425-454-7884 FAX
nick@suttelllaw.com

2010 JUL 16 AM 10:13
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK OF COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. STANDARD FOR REVIEW.....4

 B. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE AS A MATTER OF LAW AS THERE ARE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT.....5

 C. RYAN HAS NOT RAISED A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT TO DEFEAT SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....5

 1. Pursuant to CR 56(e), the adverse party to a motion for Summary Judgment must provide by affidavit specific facts showing that there is a genuine issue for trial.....5

 2. Credit Card Agreements Do Not Have To Be Signed By the Consumer To Be Binding on the Consumer.....7

 D. CITIBANK IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER IT’S ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO RAP 14.2, RAP 18.1, RCW 7.04A.250 AND IT’S CREDIT CARD AGREEMENT.....10

IV. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Universal Card Services v. Mercer</i> , 246 F.3d 391, 406 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Carrier v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 180 Fed. App'x 296, 297 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Citibank (South Dakota) N.A. v. Lesnick</i> , No. 2005-L-013, 2006 WL 763078 at *3 (Oh Ct. App. 11 th Dist.),	9
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Ogunduyile</i> , (Oh. Ct. App. 2nd Dist.), No. 21794, 2007 WL 2812969 at *2.....	9
<i>Citibank (S.D.) N.A. v. Roberts</i> , 304 A.D.2d 901, 902, 757 N.Y.S.2d 365, 366 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	8
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Runfola</i> , 283 A.D.2d 1016, 1016, 725 N.Y.S.2d 246 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	8
<i>Discover Bank v. Ray</i> , 139 Wn. App. 723, 162 P.3d 1131 (2007).....	7
<i>In re Ciavarelli</i> , 16 B.R. 369, 370 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1982).....	8
<i>Jones v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 333, 336 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	4
<i>Petty v. Citibank (South Dakota) N.A.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 242, 244 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wn.2d 678, 684, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....	10
<i>Soc'y Bank & Trust v. Niggemyer</i> , 1993 WL 172268, *3 (Ohio Ct. App. May 21, 1993) (unreported).....	8

Weathersby v. Citibank, (South Dakota), N.A., 928 So.2d 941, 945
(Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....8

STATUTES

RCW 7.04A.250.....10

S.D.C.L., § 54-11-9.....9

RULES

CR 56(c).....4, 5

CR 56(e).....5, 6

RAP 9.12.....10, 11

RAP 18.1.....10, 11
